SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24943/2022

K.S.M. JANIULABUDEEN @ KAJA MOHAIDEEN THROUGH HIS POWER AGENT K.S. ABDUL BARAKATH & ANR.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAIKHALE FERNANDO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR

Mr Abbas B, Adv. Mr S Alandeen, Adv. Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent no.3 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent no.1 has already adopted the counter affidavit filed by respondent no.3.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2(i-iii) has submitted that the said respondents would be adopting the counter affidavit filed by respondent no.3. Submission is taken on record.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar